270/271 Health Care Eligibility Benefit Inquiry and Response Companion Guide
DECEMBER 2010 ● 005010  1
270/271 Health Care
Eligibility Benefit
Inquiry and
Response
Companion Guide
Standard Companion Guide Transaction Information

2100C EQ Subscriber Eligibility or
Benefit Inquiry
2100C EQ01 Service Type Code  “30” – Health Benefit Plan
Coverage
270/271 Health Care Eligibility Benefit Inquiry and Response Companion Guide
DECEMBER 2010 ● 005010  11
005010X279 271 Transaction Set
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
2000A AAA Request Validation
2000A AAA01 Yes/No Condition or
Response Code
 “N” – No
2000A AAA03 Reject Reason Code  “42” – Unable to Respond at
Current Time
2100B AAA Information Receiver
Request Validation
2100B AAA01 Yes/No Condition or
Response Code
 “N” – No
2100B AAA03 Reject Reason Code  “50” – Provider Ineligible for
Inquiries
“51” – Provider Not on File
Repeating Segment Begins:
1st Occurrence:  Echo Trace Number from 270 Request (The segment is optional in the 270
Request.)
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
2000C TRN Subscriber Trace Number
2000C TRN01 Trace Type Code  “2” – Referenced Transaction
Trace Numbers
2000C TRN02 Reference Identification  This will be equal to the value
in the 2000C – TRN02 data
element that was received on
the 270 request.
2000C TRN03 Originating Company
Identifier
 This will be equal to the value
in the 2000C – TRN03 data
element that was received on
the 270 request.
2nd Occurrence: Interchange MMIS Assigned Trace Number
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
2000C TRN Subscriber Trace Number
2000C TRN01 Trace Type Code  “1” – Current Transaction
Trace Numbers
2000C TRN02 Reference Identification  Sender Assigned Trace
Number
2000C TRN03 Originating Company
Identifier
 Always “9445498161”
270/271 Health Care Eligibility Benefit Inquiry and Response Companion Guide
DECEMBER 2010 ● 005010  12
Repeating Segment Begins:
1st Occurrence:  Patient Account Number from 270 Request (The segment is optional in the 270
Request.)
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
2100C REF Subscriber Additional
Identification
2100C REF01 Reference Identification
Qualifier
 “EJ” – Patient Account
Number
2nd Occurrence: Social Security Number from 270 Request (The segment is optional in the 270
Request.)
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
2100C REF Subscriber Additional
Identification
2100C REF01 Reference Identification
Qualifier
 “SY” – Social Security Number
2100C AAA Subscriber Request
Validation
2100C AAA01 Yes/No Condition or
Response Code
 “N” – No
2100C AAA03 Reject Reason Code  Refer to Implementation Guide
for Reject Reason Code and
Definition.
2100C DMG Subscriber Demographic
Information
2100C DMG02 Date Time Period  Client Birth Date.  Client Birth
Date is returned in 271
response when client match is
found.
2100C DTP Subscriber Date
2100C DTP01 Date/Time Qualifier  “307” – Eligibility, “346” – Plan
Begin,  For Multiple Plans, CT
will return only DTP qualifier
“307” with RD8 at this loop.
2100C DTP02 Date Time Period Format
Qualifier
 “D8” – Date Expressed as
CCYYMMDD if Qualifier 346
or
“RD8” – Date Expressed as
CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD if
qualifier 307
Repeating Eligibility Segment Begins - Subscriber Eligibility: Active coverage
270/271 Health Care Eligibility Benefit Inquiry and Response Companion Guide
DECEMBER 2010 ● 005010  13
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
2110C EB Subscriber Eligibility or
Benefit Information
2110C EB01 Eligibility or Benefit
Information Code
 “1” – Active Coverage
2110C EB03 Service Type Code  “30” – Health Benefit Plan
Coverage
2110C EB04 Insurance Type Code  See list of valid Insurance
Type Codes page 298-299
271 Implementation guide
2110C EB05 Plan Coverage Description  Description of benefit plan
2110C DTP Subscriber Date
2110C DTP01 Date/Time Qualifier  “307” – Eligibility, “346” – Plan
Begin,  For Multiple Plans, CT
will return only DTP qualifier
“307” with RD8 at this loop.
2110C DTP02 Date Time Period Format
Qualifier
 “D8” – Date Expressed as
CCYYMMDD if Qualifier 346
or
“RD8” – Date Expressed as
CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD if
qualifier 307
2110C MSG Message Text
2110C MSG01 Free-form Message Text  Additional information about
the CT Plans.  HUSKY A.  For
Behavioral Health Services,
call BHP at 877-552-8247.,
HUSKY B.  For Behavioral
Health Services, call BHP at
877-552-8247., Limited
Behavioral Health Services
only.  Contact CT BHP at 877-
552-8247, Drug coverage
only, under the CADAP
Program, CT Home Care
Community Based Case
Managed State Funded,
Charter Oak.  For Behavioral
Health Services, call BHP at
877-286-2524, Drug coverage
only, under the ConnPACE
Program, State Administered
General Assistance Services.
For non-hospital services
contact CHN at 866-361-7242,
and QMB - Medicare Covered
Services
270/271 Health Care Eligibility Benefit Inquiry and Response Companion Guide
DECEMBER 2010 ● 005010  14
Repeating Eligibility Segment Begins - Subscriber Eligibility: Inactive - no current coverage
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
2110C EB Subscriber Eligibility or
Benefit Information
2110C EB01 Eligibility or Benefit
Information Code
 “6” – Inactive
2110C EB03 Service Type Code  “30” – Health Benefit Plan
Coverage
2110C DTP Subscriber Date
2110C DTP01 Date/Time Qualifier  “307” – Eligibility Will reflect
the dates for the 270from
Qualifier 291 or the date of the
transaction if no DTP sent in
the 270
2110C DTP02 Date Time Period Format
Qualifier
 “RD8” – Date Expressed as
CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD if
qualifier 307
Service Type Code
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
2110C EB Subscriber Eligibility or
Benefit Information
2110C EB01 Eligibility or Benefit
Information Code
 “1” – Active Coverage
“6” - Inactive
2110C EB03 Service Type Code  May repeat up to 35 times for
CT.  CT values:  “01” =Medical
Care, “4” =DX X-Ray, “5” =DX
Lab, “33” =Chiropractic, “35”
=Dental Care, ”47” =Hospital,
“86” =Emergency Services,
“88” =Pharmacy, “98”
=Professional (Physician)
Visit-Office, “AL” =Vision
(Optometry), “MH” =Mental
Health, “UC” =Urgent Care,
“42” =Home Health Care, “45”
=Hospice,  “54” =Long Term
Care, “56” =Medically Related
Transportation, “75”
=Prosthetic Device, “82”
=Family Planning, “93”
=Podiatry, “AD” =Occupational
Therapy, “AF” =Speech
Therapy, “DM” =Durable
Medical Equipment, “PT”
270/271 Health Care Eligibility Benefit Inquiry and Response Companion Guide
DECEMBER 2010 ● 005010  15
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
=Physical Therapy, and “RT”
=Residential Psychiatric
Treatment
MCO – Note: Data in the 2120C loop reflects basic information about other payer or plans.  The
receiver should initiate a separate request to the other payer or plan to determine level of
coverage.
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
2110C LS Loop Header
2110C LS101 Loop Identifier Code  “2120”
2120C NM1 Subscriber Benefit Related
Entity Name
2120C NM101 Entity Identifier Code  “Y2” –  Managed Care
Organization
2120C NM102 Entity Type Qualifier  “2” – Non-Person Entity if
MCO
2120C NM103 Name Last or
Organization Name
 MCO Organization Name
2120C PER Subscriber Benefit Related
Entity
2120C PER01 Contact Function Code  “IC”
2120C PER03 Communication Number
Qualifier
 “TE”
2120C PER04 Communication Number  Phone number of MCO
2110C LE Loop Trailer
2110C LE01 Loop Identifier Code  “2120”
PCP Information Note: Data in the 2120C loop reflects basic information about other payer or
plans.  The receiver should initiate a separate request to the other payer or plan to determine
level of coverage.
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
2110C EB Subscriber Eligibility or
Benefit Information
2110C EB01 Eligibility or Benefit
Information Code
 “L” Primary Care Provider.
2110C EB05 Plan Coverage Description  Description of benefit plan
2110C LS Loop Header
2110C LS101 Loop Identifier Code  “2120”
2120C NM1 Subscriber Benefit Related
Entity Name
2120C NM101 Entity Identifier Code  “P3” –  Primary Care Provider
270/271 Health Care Eligibility Benefit Inquiry and Response Companion Guide
DECEMBER 2010 ● 005010  16
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
2120C NM102 Entity Type Qualifier  “1” – Person
2120C NM103 Name Last or